

LISA RACKNER Direct (503) 595-3925 lisa@mrg-law.com

April 17, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Filing Center P.O. Box 1088 201 High Street S.E., Suite 100 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: Docket No. PCN 5 – In the Matter of Idaho Power Company's Petition for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity.

Dear Judge Mellgren:

In light of Your Honor's April 14, 2023 Memorandum, Idaho Power Company withdraws its letter of the 14th, in which the Company requested specific time slots for the cross examination of our witnesses. Dr. Jeffrey Ellenbogen was able to accommodate the schedule by changing flight plans, and no party requested the opportunity to cross examine Mr. Kirk Ranzetta.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Lisa Rackner

McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 07205

Portland, OR 97205 lisa@mrg-law.com

Attorney for Idaho Power Company

DOCKET PCN 5 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on April 17, 2023 Idaho Power Company's Letter to ALJ Mellgren regarding Witness Availability was served by USPS First Class Mail and Copy Center to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) as indicated below:

By: USPS First Class Mail and Copy Center:

John C. Williams PO Box 1384 La Grande, OR 97850

Copies Plus 1904 Adams Ave, La Grande, OR 97850 (541) 663-0725 copiespluslg@yahoo.com

DATED: April 17, 2023

/s/ Alisha Till

Alisha Till Paralegal